197 Written Answers

(w) g Al azn }
my @ t, e

(o) w8 TR

Despatch of Armed Foreign Mercenaries to India by ISI

4027. SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:
Will
(he Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan's Inter Services Intelligence has despatched heavily armed foreign mercenary groups into the Kashmir Valley with the specific mission of disrupting the Jammu Srinagar highway as part of its move to step up violence in the State after 15th August; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard and action taken in die matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
RAJESH PILOT): (a) and (b) It is a fact that Pakistan continues to train and infiltrate terrorists, including foreign nationals, into Jammu & Kashmir with the purpose of indulging in violence and subversive activities, including disruption of communication links which are vital for maintenance of normal life and activity in the State.

Sustained pressure is being maintained on the militants within the State and surveillance has been further stepped up on the LOC and border to effectively check and prevent infiltration of terrorists into the State.

Rape of Minor Girls in Delhi

4028. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of the rapes committed on minor girls and women during last three years in Delhi;

(b) the number of policemen involved in rape cases and the measures taken against them in Delhi; and

(c) what is the number and percentage of acquitals of accused in rape cases and proved guilty and punished during last three years in Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
M. SAYEED): (a) The number of cases of rape of

{25th AUGUST 1993]

to Questions 198

minor girls and women during the last four years i.e., 1990, 1991, 1992 and 1993 (up to
15-7-93) in Delhi is as under:

Year Number ol cases Number of cases of mpe of of rape of
minor girls woinen

1990 102 94

1991 119 108

1992 168 1

1993 106 76

{upto

15-7-93)

(b) The number of policemen in Delhi involved in rape cases and the action taken against them is as under:

Year Number of policemen involved

195G 16

1991 |

1952 2

1993 6

{upto 15-7-93)

Criminal cases have been registered against all these police officials, fen officials have already been dismissed/terminated.

(c) The number of cases relating to rape decided by the courts during the last three years; the number of cases ending in conviction and acquittal is as under:

Year Cases Cases Cases
decided convicted acquittied

1990 27 5 2

1991 13 2 11

1992 b3 3 2

1993 - - —

pto

15-793)

Complaints against unsafe conditions

in Ashok Vihar

4029. SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state
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(a) whether Government (Municipal Corporation of Delhi/Delhi Police) have received complaints in regard to unsafe condition in Pocket 'A’, Phase-Ill, Ashok Vihar, Delhi-52;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof: and

(c) what action Government have taken/ propose to take to safeguard the interest of the residents of that Block?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME MINISTER (SHRI P.
M. SAYEED): (a) to (¢) The Municipal Corporation of Delhi has reported that no complaint about unsafe condition in pocket 'A’, Phase-Ill, Ashok Vihar, has been received.
Complaints about repairs of roads, paths, etc., are attended to regularly by the Corporation.

Interstate Crimes

4030. SHRI J. S. RAJU : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) how many interstate crimes took place in The country during the last three years, year-wise figures;

(b) how many were solved among them, year-wise figures;

(c) how many are still pending for final disposal/solution among them,, year-wise figures;

(d) whether there is any proposal to create a separate organisation other than CBI to tackle the interstate crimes, if so, what are the specific reasons thereof;

(e) whether any study was conducted before recommending such a step, if so, details of the study;

(0 whether it is a fact that CBi is against bifircation of the organisation and creation of another organisation to tackle the interstate crimes; and

(g) whether Government will constitute a high level committee to study all aspects of this issue before taking a final decision, if the answer is negative, reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
M. SAYEED): (a) to (c¢) The National Crime Records Bureau compiles data under major crime heads. It does not separately compile data on interstate crimes.

(d) to (g) The Thirteenth Report of the Estimates Committee of the Tenth Lok Sabha hfid recommended setting up of a separate National Police Agency under the Ministry of Home Affairs. The Estimates Committee had further recommended that the National Police Agency should focus on crimes of national and tri>ns-national importance, whereas the CBI should focus on anti-corruption work.

The recommendations of the Estimates Committee were examined by the Central Government and it was felt that there would be no distinct advantage in creating such a separate bc>dy as it would also be subject to the same problems and difficulties that are experienced in the present system.
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